



\$~220

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1019/2022**

RANJAN SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Abhyudaya Shishodia, Adv.**
versus

RAKESH AGARWAL

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Ghansyam Mishra, Mr. Bhanu Vashishtha, Mr. Aman Sharma and Mr. Shivang Dhiman, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CM APPL.29056/2026 (for cancellation of NBWs issued against the respondent vide order dated 24.03.2026)

1. This is an application seeking cancellation of NBWs issued against the respondent/ applicant *vide* order dated 24.03.2026.
2. Considering the averments made in the application, and on the basis of the undertaking given by the respondent (who is present in Court) to the effect that he will remain present in Court on the next date of hearing, the application is allowed. Accordingly, the NBWs issued against the respondent/ applicant are recalled / cancelled.
3. The application is allowed in the above terms.

CONT.CAS(C) 1019/2022

4. The respondent is present in person. He unequivocally undertakes that he shall pay a sum of Rs.7 Lakhs to the petitioner, on or before the next date of hearing, i.e. 14.07.2026.



5. It is further assured and undertaken that the balance amount shall be paid within a period of two months thereafter.
6. It is assured that there shall be no lapse / delay on the part of the respondent in this regard.
7. It is agreed that in the event of any lapse / delay, the same shall be treated as egregious breach of undertaking given to this Court entailing action under section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971.
8. The aforesaid undertaking is taken on record.
9. The respondent has been cautioned as regards the consequences of violation thereof.
10. List on the date already fixed i.e. 14.07.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/cl